



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)48/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Smti Sirawon Gogoi

Respondent : SPIO & the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle

Date of hearing : 28.07.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

28.07.2021

- 1. In continuation of Commission's earlier orders dated 26.3.2021, dated 26.2.2021, the case is taken up for hearing again today. The authorized representative of the petitioner Sri Iswar Chandra Gogoi is present. The SPIO & Circle Officer of Dispur Revenue Circle is absent but has submitted a written statement dated 27.7.2021 stating that due to various urgent meetings he was not able to attend the previous hearings.
- 2. As regards to the submission of written statement by the SPIO, he has mentioned that the applicant has not enclosed the relevant copy of his share in the land, he desires to be partitioned. Because of this, the partition could not take place.
- 3. In accepting the written statement, the Commission observes that the belated reply of the Circle Officer speaks volume of his non serious attitude towards disposal off the RTI petition. If this was the reason, the same could have been intimated in the very first hearing and thereby harassing the appellant and wasting time of the Commission could have been avoided.
- 4. The Commission likes to bring this to the notice of Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Assam of Revenue & Disaster Management Department.
- 5. Further, a copy of the written statement of the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle be furnished to the appellant for taking necessary action.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)48/2021

Dtd. 28.07.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam of Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-06 to take note of Point No 3 of the above order. (Copies of Commission's earlier orders enclosed)
- 2. The SPIO & Circle Officer of Dispur Revenue Circle, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 3. Smti Sirawon Gogoi, W/o Sri Iswar Ch. Gogoi, Lokhra, Barbakra, Jharu Mikir Path towards Central Jail, H.No-12, PO-Sawkuchi, Guwahati, PIN-781040 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission